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U-27D SEA FLANKER

ART 197 SU-27 B-2 “SEA FLANKER" Il Sukhoy Su-27 &
certamente I'aereo russo pil avanzato attualmente in servizio con il
piu piccolo MIG-29 (vedi kit Italeri 184); grazie alle presentazioni in
termini di velocita-manovrabilita e di avionica e armamento & in
grado di confrontarsi su un piano di parita con i velivoli occidentali
oggi in linea. Dalla versione base Flanker-R, rivelata nel 1989 sono
in sviluppo ulteriori evoluzioni: tra queste vi € la variante navale
destinata alle nuove portaerei classe Tiblisi (vedi kit Italeri N. 158).
Caratterizzata dalla presenza di a'ette canard, carrello irrobustito e
gancio d'arresto.

Dati tecnici: Lunghezza: mt 21.94; Apertura alare: mt. 14.70;
Velocita max.: mach 2.35; raggi- d'azione: km. 1500; Armamento: 1
cannone da 30 mm; sino a 10 missili AA-10 e AA-11 in mix

N° 197 SU-27 B-2 Sea Flanker Avec le Mig-29 plus petit (N° 184),
le Sukhoj SU-27 est le plus moderne avion soviétique des années
90. Du fait de ses caractéristiques, sa vitesse, sa manouvrabilité,
son équipement électronique el son armement- cet avion est au
méme niveau que les avions occidentaux. A partir de la verson
d'origine du flanker-B (qui a été présentée en 1989), dautres
versions ont été développées comme la variante naval, qui est
utilisée pour les nouveaux port avions de la classe Tbilisi (Article
ltaleri N° 518). Cette version est équipée d'ailes de canard, d'un
train d'atterrissage renforcé et de crochets d'appontage.

ART: 197 SU-27 B-2 “SEA FLANKER" Der Sukhoj SU-27 ist
zusammen mit der kieineren MIG-29 (No. 184) das modernste
russische Flugzeug der neunziger Jahre. Dank seiner Merkmale wie
Ge hwindigkeit, Manovrierfahigkeit, Flugelektronik und Bewaffnung,
ist dieses sowjetische Flugzeug auf dem Niveau westlicher
Flugzeuge. Aus der urspringlichen Version Flanker-8 (die im Jahre
1989 vorgestellt wurde) wurden weitere Typen entwickelt, wie zum
Beispiel die Marine variante, die fur die neuen Flugzeugtrager der

Tblisi-Klasse (No. 518) bestimmt ist. Diese Variant® ist mit
Canardfluglen, . verstarktem  Fahrgestell  und Sperrhaken
ausgestattet.

ART 197 SU-27 B-2 Sea Flanker Samen met de kleniere Mig-29
(Italeri n. 184) is de Su-27 het modernste vliegtuig van de Russische
luchtmacht van de 90-er jaren. De snelheid, wendbaarheid
bewapening en electronische ultrusting van dit toestel slaan op
hetzelide peil als die van de huidige Westerse toestellen. Uit de
eerste Flanker-B versie, die in 1989 in gebuik werd genomen. zijn
andere uitvoereingen ontwikkeld, zoals deze carrier variant, die op
de nieuwe viiegdekschepen van de Tiflis klasse (ltaleri no 518)
gebruikt wordt. Deze versie is uitgerust met Canard vieugels,
versterkt landingegestalen een landingshaak

No. 197 SU-27 B-2 Sea Flanker Together with the smaller Mig-29
(No. 184) the Sukhoy SU-27 is the most modern Soviet arrcraft of
the Nineties. Due to its features - speed, maneuvrability, electronic
equipment and armament - this plane is on the same level as
Western airplanes. From the original Flanker-B version (which was
introduced in 1989) further versions were developed such as the
carrier variant, which is used for the new air-craft carriers of the
Tblisi class. (ltaleri item No. 518). This versi#n is equipped with
canard wings, re-enforced landing gear and arres:ing hooks.

ART 197 SU-27 B-2 “SEA FLANKER" Tillsammans med det
mindre planet, Mig-29 (ltaleri 184) ar Sukhoj SU-27 det modernaste
sovjetiska planet av idag. Genom sina speciella fordelar som
hastighet, manoverbarhet, elektroniska utrustning samt bevapning
kan detta plan klart mata sig med sina vasterlandska
motsvarigheter. Ur den forsta versionen, Flanker-B som inforlivades
1989, har ytterligare typer utvecklats. S& har’ tex. en
hangarfartygsbaserad version for fartyg av Tblisis-klass tillverkats.
Denna flygplantyp har fallbara vingar och all 6vrig utrustning for att
kunna starta och landa pa ett hangarfartyg. (Tblisis-Klass fartyg
Italeri modell 518)

SU-27 B-2 Sea Flanker Yhdessa siromman Mig-29 (ltalieri n:o
184) koneen kanssa Sukhjoi Su-27 on Neuvostoliiton ilmavoimien
whkyaikaisin lentokone. Sen nopeus elektroninen varustus ja
ascistus tekevat siita taysin tasavertaisen verrattuna lansimaiden
vastaaviin lentokoneisiin. 1989 esitellyn Flanker-B version lisaksi
koneesta on kehitetty mm. tukialusversio uusia Tbilisi luokan
lentotukialuksia varten. Tukialusversio on varustettu mm. taittuvilla
siivilla ja vahvistetulla laskutelincella

N° 197 SU-27 B-2 Sea Fiander Juntamente com o mais pequeno
Mig-29 (No 184) o Sukhoj SU-27 é o aviao Soviético mais moderno
dos anos noventa. Devido as suas caracteristicas - velocidade.
manobralidade, equipamento e armamento electronico - este aviao
estd a0 mesmo nivel dos avides Ocidentais. A partir da versdo
original Flanker - B (introduzida em 1989) desenvolveram-se outras
versdes, assim como a variante que € utilizada para o novo
porta-avides de classe Tolises (ltalierie itam No 518). Esta versao
esta equipada com asas especiais, engrenagem de aterragem
reforgada e ganchos para prender -

ART 197 SU-27 B-2 Sea Flanker Junto con el mas pequefio
Mig-29 (No. 184) el Sukhoj SU-27 es el mas moderno avion
soviético de los noventa. Dadas sus caracteristicas - velocidad,
maniobrabilidad, equipo electronico y armamento - este avion esta
al mismo nivel que los aparatos occidentales. A partir de la version
original Flanker-B (introducida en 1989), se desarrollaron mas
versiones, tal como la de portaaviones. que se utiliza en los nuevos
portaaviones de la clase Tblisis. (ltaleri art. 518). Esta version esta
equipada con alas especiales, tren de aterrizaje reforzado, y
ganchos de anclaje.
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ATTENZIONE - Consigli utilil

Prima di iniziare il x i il con moita cura
i pezzi dalle stampate, usando un taglia-baisa oppure un paio di forbici e togliere con
una piccola lima o con carta vetro fine b Mai | pezzi con le
mani. Montarii seguendo I'ordine della numerazione delle tavole. Eliminare dalla
stampata il numero del pezzo appena montato, facendogli sopra una croce. Le frecce
nere indicano i pezzi da incollare, le frecce bianche indicano | pezzi da montare senza
colla. Usare solo colla per polistirolo. A -8 - C .... Le lettere al Igti del numerl la

ATTENTION - Useful advice!

Study the instructions carefully prior to assembly. Remove parts from frame with a sharp
knife or a pair of scissor and trim away excess plastic. Do not pull of parts. Assemble the
parts in numerical sequence. Use plastic cement ONLY and use cement sparingly to
avoid damaging the model. Black arrows indicate parts to be glued together. White
arrows indicate that parts must be assembled WITHOUT using cement. A- B - C....
These letters indicate on which frame the parts will be found. Paint small parts before

stampata ove si trova il pezzo da montare. | pezzi sbarrati da una croce non sono da
utilizzare.

ACHTUNG - Ein nitzlicher Ratl .
Vor der Montage die Zeichnung aufmerksam . Die mit
einem Messer oder einer Schere vom Spritzling sorfillig entfernen. Eventuelle Grate
werden mit eicer Klinge oder feinem b K die
Montageteile mit den Hinden entfernen. Bei der M: Ti g foigen.
Pfeile zeigen die zu Teile die Pfeile die ohne Leim zu
{ Teile L Bitte nur Plastikkiebstoff verwenden. A - B - C.... Die
neben den n zeigt, auf g der zu Toil

zu finden ist. Die mit einem Kreuz markierten Teile sind nicht zu verwenden.

ATENCION - Consejos utiles!
las instr antes de el Separar las
piezas de las bandejas con un cuchillo afilado o un par de tijeras, y retirar el exceso de
plastico o rebada. No arrancar las piezas. Montar las piezas en orden numérico. Utilizar
SOLAMENTE pegamento para pléastico y en poca cantidad para evitar que se dane el
modelo. Las flechas negras indican las piezas que se deben pegar juntas. Las filechas
blancas indican las piezas que deben SIN usar p A-B-C
Las letras indican en que béndeja se encuentran las plezas. Pintar las piezas

them from frame. Remove paint-where parts are to be cemented. Crossed out
parts must not be used.

ATTENTION - Conseils utiles!
Avant de le étudier le dessin. Détacher avec
p de soin les des moules en usant un massicot ou bien un pair de
Cisaux et couper avec une petite lame ou avec de papler de vitre fin ébarbagés
Jamais les avec les mains. Monter les en suivant I'ordre
de la numération des tables. Eliminer de la moule le numéro de la piéce qui vient d'stre
montée, en le biffant avec une croix. Les fiéches noires indiquent les pidces a coller, les
fisches blanches indiquent les pidces & monter sans colle. Employer seulement de la
colle pour polystirol. A - B - C..... Les lettres aux cotés des numéros indiquent la moule
ou se trouve la pidces & monter. Les pidces marquées per une croix ne sont pas &
utiliser.

OBS! Nagra goda raa.

Innan man borjar bygga modellen skall man noga studrea ritningeb samt noga
kontroleera att alla delarna finns med. Alla smadelar skall milas medan de sitter kvar |
sin ram. Bryt aldrig av en del frin ramen, skiir alitid forsiktigt med en hobbykniv. Ev.
grader aviiigsnas enkelt med samma kniv. Vid hopsittningen gdlj nummeranvisningen.
Stryk efterhand numret pa ritningen under monteringen. Svart pilar betyder att delen
skall limmas, vita pilar att delen kan monteras utan lim. Anvéind endast lim avsett for
A - B C.... Bokstiiverna visa pd vilken ram man finner delen. Overkorsade

antes de separarlas de la bandeja. Retirar la pintura de los lugares por donde se deban
pegar las piezes.

HUOMIO,- Kaytanndliisia neuvoja
Tutki hjeit:

P ]! aloitat. Irroita osat askartelu-veitseli tai
saksilla ja poista ylimadritiset jaliet esim. illa. Ald Irroita osla
viliintdim#lld. Kokoa t numero jir jestyksessd. Kiytd vain muovilimaa ja
sitlistivilisesti hyviin tybjdljgn aikaansaamiseksl. Mustat nuolet merkifsevit

delar skall Ql anvéindas.

OPGELET - Belangrijke bemerkingen!

Bestudeer zorgvuldig het voor het b Breek nooit van
het kader. Maak ze los met een scherp mes of kieine nageltang. Verwijder daarna al het
overtollige plastic en pas de delen alvoorens te ljmen. Gebruik alien lijm voor plastic

limausta. Valkoiset nuolet taas ettei limaa kdytetd. A - B - C..... Néma kirjaimet
osoittavat milld levylli osat ovat. Ristillt merkyttyjd osia el kiiytetd. Pienet osat kannattaa
maalata ennen irroittamista. Muista poistaa maall tal kromaus liimauskohdista.

dellen. Werk zorgvuldig en spaarzaam, teveel lijm zal uw model beschadigen. Zwarte
pijlen duiden de te lijmen delen aan. Witte pijlen verwijzen naar bewegende delen welke
niet mogen worden gelijmd. A - B - C..... Deze s geven de kaders aan waarin de
bevinden. S de kieine onderdeien voor ze van het kader te

snijden. Verwijder de verf van de te lijmen opperviakten.
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ITALERI N°962 HOBBY TOOL SET 1 2

Leggenda colori | numeri si riteriscono all'assortimento colori ITALERI \NJODEL MASTE

Painting instruction The indicated colour numbers refer to the ITALERI MODEL MASTER part number.
Bemalungshinweise Die angeg Farb sich auf die ITALERI DEL STER Modelibautarben.
Mode d'utilisation de la peinture Les rétérences indiquées concernent les peintures [TALERI VIODEL MASTER

1728 Model Master
FS36375

Light Ghost Gray
Schattengrau (M)

Grigio Azzurro Chiaro (O)
Gris Fantéme Clair (M)

1780 Model Master

1730 Model Master
FS36440

Flat Gull Gray
Méwengrau (M)
Grigio Gabbiano (O)
Gris Mouette Mat (M)

2713 Model Master

1749 Model Master
FS37038

Flat Back
Schwarz (M)

Nero (O)

Noir Mat (M)

1524 Model Master

1503 Mode! Master
Red

Rot (G)

Rosso (L)

Rouge (B)

1709 Model Master

1768 Model Master
FS37875

Flat White

Weiss (M)

Bianco (0)

Blanc Mat (M)

1745 Model Master

Steel Black Met. Green FS33613 FS17875

Stahl Schwarz Met. Signalgrin (G) Radome Tan Insignia White
Acciaio Nero Met. Verde (L) Fellbraun (M) Signalweiss (G)
Accier Noir Métal Vert (B) Beige Chiaro (O) Bianco Segnale (L)

Brun Radéme (M) Blanc Insignes (B)

)

1708 Model Master 1790 Model Master
FS33538 FS17178

Insignia Yellow Chrome Silber
Signalgelb (M) Chromsilber (G)
Giallo Segnale (O) Argento Cromo (L)
Jaune Insignes (M) Argent de Chrome (B)

-

. Read carefully and fully understand the manufacturer's instruction book 4. Keep out of the reach of children under 36 months old, as some parts are
supplied with this kit. detachable. Children must not be allowed to suck any metal part or wire
included with this kit.

2. Care shou'd be taken when using tools and modelling knives, as these can
cause personat injury. 5. This document should be retained for reference at a later date, if the need
arises, as it includes the «EEC» company name and address as a means of
3. Plastic parts broken from sprues can have sharp, pointed or jagged edges. identification of the importer and supplier.

Remove these with a file or an emery board.

Q17







Nel montaggio non utilizzare i numeri 3334
When assembling do not use nos.3334

No33 34 nicht verwenden

Dans I'assemblage ne pas utiliser les.nos 3334
En el montaje, no utilizar los nuémeros:33 34
Niet gebruijen de nummers 3334
RIANWaLEE LA
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| per l'appl | delle manie. Ritagliare 18
decalcomanie occorrenti dal foglio, immergerie in un bicchiere
d'acqua pulita per circa 1/2 minuto, metterle in posizione sul modello’
e farle scivolare dalla carta: per una migliore aderenza comprimerie
con una pezzuola pulita.

for applying the decals: Cut the required decals out of the

sheet: dip them into a glas of clean water tor about 1/2 minute;

ion the decals on the kit, letting them slide from the paper. For &
better adhesion, press them by means of a clean rag.

Amohurzn tir Abzlohblldor-Anbrlnqun?: Die benbttigten
Abziehbilder vom Blatt abschneiden, in ein Glas reines Wasser tUr
etwa 1/2 Minute eintauchen, aut das Modell legen und dann vom

Papierbogen abnehmen. Um eine bessere Haftung zu erzielen, die
Abziehbilder mit einem reinen Tuch andricken.

pour l'app { des décalcomanies. Couper les
décalcomanies choisies et les plonger environ trente secondes dans
un peu d'eau propre. Les placer sur le modéle en les faisant glisser de
leur (ou)‘Ih; et presser avec un morceau de chiffon pour éliminer o8

Para la aplicacion de las calcomanias: cortar las
requeridas, sumergirias en un reciplente de agua limpia durante 1/2
minuto, col las \ias sobre el modelo, haciéndolas deslizar
sobre el .papel. Para una mejor tJherencia, presionarias con un
trampo limpic.

Transfers: Knip het digde deel uit, pel het ca. 1/2 minuut
onder water, houdt het transfer tegen het model en schulf het vanaf het
papler op zijn plaats. Met een schoon doekje aandrukken.

Paésittning av decaler: Klipp ut den decal som skall anvéndas och dop-
pa den i ett glas vatten under en ".-minut. Satt decalen pé plats pa mo-
dellen och lat den sakta glida av pappret. For att den skall sitta oraen-
tligt. tryck till med en torr duk
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MM 1742 DARK

U

1740 Model Master
FS36231

Dark Gull Gray
Méwengrau Dunkel (M)
Grigio Gabbiano Scuro (O)
Gris Mouette Foncé (M)

1730 Mode!l Master
FS36440

Flat Gull Gray
Méwengrau (M)
Grigio Gabbiano (O)
Gris Mouette Mat (M)

1741 Model Master
FS36320

Dark Ghost Gray
Kompassgrau (M)

Grigio Azzurro Scuro (O)
Gris Fantéme Foncé (M)

1728 Model Master
FS36375

Light Ghost Gray
Schattengrau (M)

Grigio Azzurro Chiaro (O)
Gris Fantéme Clair (M)

1780 Model Master
Steel

Stahl

Acciaio

Accier

1790 Model Master
FS17178

Chrome Silber
Chromsilber (G)
Argento Cromo (L)
Argent de Chrome (B)

2713 Model M
Black Met.
Schwarz Mel.
Nero Met.
Noir Métal

1768 Model N
FS37875

Flat White
Weiss (M)
Bianco (O)
Blanc Mat (M
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SU-27D , Thilisi A/C black sea trials 1990.
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